

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO(S). 31877/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-03-2024 in WA No. 95/2023 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

BHULESWAR KONHAR & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No.173465/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.173464/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 20-08-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anshuman Siddharth Nayak, AOR
Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kulhare, Adv.
Mr. Faizan Danish, Adv.
Ms. Silpi S. Swain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that all the connected matters including SLP (Civil) No.7389 of 2024 are listed before a Coordinate Bench of this Court comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice J.K. Maheshwari and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajesh Bindal and were lastly listed on 22nd July, 2024. He submits that due to the *bona fide* inadvertence, the said fact has not been pointed out to the Registry due to which, this matter has been listed before this Bench.
2. List this matter before the same Bench that is seized of SLP (Civil) No.7389 of 2024, after obtaining suitable orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS